




















































































































DPS Agreement Amendment 061716 
(modified 6/7/2021)       1 of 4       Contract Central 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO. 1498  PROJECT NO. 81000717 
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE DEMONSTRATION – PHASE II 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Patti Banks Associates LLC dba Vireo (Design Professional). The parties 
amend the Agreement entered into on August 1, 2018 as follows:   

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated August 1, 2018 in the amount of 
$350,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into Amendment No. 1 dated September 28, 2020 in the 
amount of $120,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $67,500.00, to amend 
the total contract amount to $537,500.00 and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 
2 Amendment, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 

A. Add the following section(s):
a. Sec. I. GENERAL, Paragraph C. Task Series Listing, Subparagraph Task Series

Listing 605 – Construction Office and Field Support Services;

c. Section III. BASIC SCOPE OF SERVICES, Subparagraph Task 605.1/605.2
Construction Office & Field Support Services: Maintenance Period
Walkthrough: One walkthrough per calendar year for each project throughout the
maintenance period shall be completed by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL to
identify any plants that are not meeting requirements of the contract. The DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL shall record plants requiring removal and replacement and shall
provide CITY a plant warranty punch list identifying plants requiring removal and
replacement within the contract specified planting windows. Plan shall include
identified plants and species for CONTRACTOR removal and replacement. Plan
shall be delivered in PDF format.

Warranty Review and Resolution Meeting with Contractor: CITY and DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL shall meet with CONTRACTOR to review plant warranty punch
list and discuss plan and schedule of resolution.

DRAFT



DPS Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 6/7/2021)             2 of 4                                                             Contract Central 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall perform a planting walkthrough to validate the 
warranty punch list was completed. The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall provide an 
update of the PDF plan sheets for any remaining plants still requiring removal and 
replacement.  
 

b. Sec. 8. Responsibilities of City., Subparagraph F:  
Evaluate Contractor’s performance at key contractual milestones per the City’s Water 
Services Department's (WSD) Design Professional Evaluation Process. WSD may elect 
to have additional evaluations during construction phase services or at the end of 
construction phase if applicable. Evaluations shall be submitted by the WSD Project 
Manager to the Contractor’s Project Manager and Project Principal responsible for 
delivering the contractual obligations of this Agreement. Contractor shall have the 
opportunity to comment on the evaluation and request a meeting to discuss the 
evaluation. 

 
B. Delete and replace the following section(s): 

a. Delete Attachment C1-Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position 
Classifications, and replace with Attachment C1-Engineering Fee Summary and 
Schedule of Position Classifications, attached herein; 
 

b. Delete Sec. 4. Compensation and Reimbursables, Subparagraphs A, 1, 3, and 4 and 
replace with the following Sec. 4. Compensation and Reimbursables, Subparagraphs 
A, 1, 3 and 4, as follows: 

 
A. The maximum amount that the City shall pay Design Professional under this 

Agreement is $537,500.00 as follows: 
1. $296,026.00 for the services performed by Design Professional under this 

Agreement. 
 

3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional directly related to 
Design Professional’s performance under this Agreement, to include only the 
following, in an amount not to exceed $241,474.00. The following are the 
reimbursable expenses that City has approved:  subcontractor direct costs paid 
by Design Professional, outside reproduction of final deliverables, local 
transportation in the project area, and public outreach materials. Subcontractors 
office personnel labor costs be included in the unit prices for field investigation 
work. 
 

DRAFT



DPS Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 6/7/2021)             3 of 4                                                             Contract Central 

4.  Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, Compensation and 
Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount of $0.00 for Optional 
Services not yet authorized by the City that may be required throughout the 
course of work.  This allowance amount will not be utilized by Design 
Professional unless specifically authorized in writing by the City to perform 
Optional Services.  Optional Services will not be performed, nor is the Design 
Professional approved to utilize any allowance monies unless the City provides 
written authorization to Design Professional that includes the scope of work for 
each optional task to be performed and a maximum billing limit for 
compensation that has been mutually agreed upon. 

 
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 
amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City 
Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required 
if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original 
Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council 
or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council 
approval.  
 
  

DRAFT



DPS Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 6/7/2021)             4 of 4                                                             Contract Central 

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it. The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 
deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

 
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
Name: D. Matt Bond, P.E. 
Title:   Deputy Director     
           Water Services Department 

  
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation 
to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, 
in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet 
the obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 

DRAFT



Proposed Fee Detail - Green Infrastructure Demonstration Adaptive Management Services - CPS Amendment 2

Principal I 

Proj. Mgr. 

Associate IV Associate III 

Associate II  / 

Financial 

Manager Assoc. I 

Sub-Total Direct Expense T&B Total Comments

Multiplier Labor Category

Direct Labor Rate 45.67$         40.38$        30.35$        29.01$        21.39$         
3.04 Pay Rate 138.84$       122.76$      92.26$        88.19$        65.03$         

100 Project Management and Administration 6/1/2021 to 12/31/2021

101 Project Management Services (2 hr./mo. x 7 mo.) 14 $1,718.70 $0.00 $1,718.70
102 Monthly Invoicing and Project Status Reports (1.33 hr. x 7) 10 $1,227.64 $0.00 $1,227.64
103 Subconsultant Agreements and Administration 4 $491.06 $0.00 $491.06
104 Document Management (4 hrs./month x 6 months) 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Hours 0 28 0 0 0 28
Subtotal Cost $0.00 $3,437.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,437.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3,437.40

600 Field Support Services

601 Contractor Site Owner/OperatorCommunication 32 $3,928.46 $0.00 $3,928.46 1 hr/week x 32 weeks
603 Interp. of Contract Documents/Adaptive management plans (2) 32 $3,928.46 $0.00 $3,928.46 16 hrs ea.: O&M and Fall Reseeding Plans
605.1 Fall EHS 2022 and 2023, Spring 2024 Evaluation and Report 40 $4,910.57 $89.00 $0.00 $4,999.57 EHS annual assessment, rpt. & meeting
605.2 Site Visits and Progress Inspects.  (4 hr./week + 4 hr./mo.) 144 $17,678.06 $200.00 $5,447.56 $23,325.62 4 hrs./week + monthly progress meeting

Fall 2021 Replacement Plantings and Reseeding Observation 48 $5,892.69 $54.00 $0.00 $5,946.69 Observe and count plantings; overseeding.
Fall 2022 and 2023, Spring 2024 Eval., Rep./Overseed, + Rpt. 100 $12,276.43 $224.00 $0.00 $12,500.43 Observe and count plantings; overseeding.

606 Shop Drawings and Submittals (structures, seeding/vegetation) 16 $1,964.23 $3,575.04 $5,539.27 Review seed/Erosion/structure submittals
608 Assist Eval. of Claims and Chg. Order Requests 16 $1,964.23 $1,191.68 $3,155.91 Review plant orders and delivery tickets

Subtotal Hours 0 428 0 0 0 428
Subtotal Cost $0.00 $52,543.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,543.13 $567.00 $10,214.28 $63,324.41

700 Resident Project Representative Services

Subtotal Hours 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

800 Project Closeout

801 Construction Record Drawings 8 $738.11 $0.00 $738.11 Fall as-built planting plan update
802 Furnish Contractor's Completion Documents $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
803 Project Closeout Documentation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Hours 0 0 8 0 0 8
Subtotal Cost $0.00 $0.00 $738.11 $0.00 $0.00 $738.11 $0.00 $0.00 $738.11

900 Additional Design and Support Phase Complete

Subtotal Hours 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Optional Services

$0.00
Subtotal Hours 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL HOURS 0 456 8 0 0 464
AMENDMENT 2 - TOTAL COSTS $0 $55,981 $738 $0 $0 $56,719 $567 $10,214 $67,500

AUTHORIZED AMOUNT*  [*Including O.S. #6] $470,000
TOTAL CONTRACT $537,500

October 4, 2021 Revised October 18, 2021

Vireo

DRAFT

agtaylor
Text Box
    Attachment C-1 



07/15/2020 

ATTACHMENT C- 1 

ENGINEER FEE SUMMARY AND 
SCHEDULE OF POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS 

Vireo 

Classification Salary/Hr.* 
Principal $44.00 - $65.00 
Associate IV $31.00 - $45.00 
Associate III $24.00 - $34.00 
Associate II $20.00 - $30.00 
Associate I $18.00 - $25.00 
Technician I $15.00 - $20.00 
* The upper end of each range includes a 4%
escalation to account for future raise cycle

Amendment No 2

DRAFT




